

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

GORDON SCOTT STROH,

*Petitioner,*

v.

SATURNA CAPITAL CORPORATION,  
NICHOLAS KAISER AND JANE CARTEN,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

---

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

STEPHEN M. KOHN  
KOHN, KOHN & COLAPINTO, LLP  
3233 P Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20007-2756  
(202) 342-6980  
sk@kkc.com

*Attorney for Petitioner  
Gordon Scott Stroh*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
RELATED CASES .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTES AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVI- SIONS INVOLVED.....	2
INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ...	7
I. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Reflects an Ex- isting Circuit Split Regarding Review of Improper Grants of Summary Judgment Through Motions <i>in Limine</i> .....	8
A. Majority of Circuits Decline to Review Disguised Summary Judgment Motions, Choosing to Simply Reverse.....	9
B. Other Circuits Use Less Stringent Standards to Review Disguised Sum- mary Judgment Motions .....	12
C. The Circuit Split Has Serious, Wide- spread Practical Ramifications on All Litigation .....	15

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
II. The Ninth Circuit Applied the Incorrect Standard of Review When Evaluating the District Court’s Grant of a Motion <i>in Limine</i> Dismissing Evidence of SOX-Protected Activity .....	17
III. The Ninth Circuit Should Have Reviewed the District Court’s <i>De Facto</i> Grant of Summary Judgment Under One of Several Less Severe Standards .....	21
CONCLUSION.....	26

## APPENDIX

Opinion, United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit (December 24, 2018) .....	App. 1
Transcript Excerpt, United States District Court, Western District of Washington (June 28, 2017) .....	App. 5
Transcript Excerpt, United States District Court, Western District of Washington (June 19, 2017) .....	App. 9
Transcript Excerpt, United States District Court, Western District of Washington (June 16, 2017) .....	App. 16
Minute Order Setting Trial Date and Related Dates, United States District Court, Western District of Washington (June 24, 2016).....	App. 28
Order Denying Rehearing, United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit (February 1, 2019) .....	App. 31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Adickes v. S. H. Kress &amp; Co.</i> , 398 U.S. 144 (1970).....	23
<i>Bechtel v. Admin. Review Bd., U.S. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 710 F.3d 443 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	3
<i>Berkovitz v. Home Box Office, Inc.</i> , 89 F.3d 24 (1st Cir. 1996) .....	12, 14, 23
<i>Bradley v. Pittsburgh Bd. of Educ.</i> , 913 F.2d 1064 (3d Cir. 1990) .....	12, 13, 14, 21
<i>Brobst v. Columbus Servs. Int’l</i> , 761 F.2d 148 (3d Cir. 1985) .....	12, 21
<i>Covey v. Hollydale Mobilehome Estates</i> , 116 F.3d 830 (9th Cir. 1997).....	23
<i>Estate of Barabin v. AstenJohnson, Inc.</i> , 740 F.3d 457 (9th Cir. 2014).....	20
<i>Givaudan Fragrances Corp. v. Krivda</i> , 639 F. App’x 840 (3d Cir. 2016).....	12, 18, 23
<i>Gold Cross Ems, Inc. v. Children’s Hospital of Alabama</i> , 309 F.R.D. 699 (S.D. Ga. 2015).....	19
<i>Haddad v. Lockheed California Corp.</i> , 720 F.2d 1454 (9th Cir. 1983).....	20
<i>Halliburton, Inc. v. Admin. Review Bd.</i> , 771 F.3d 254 (5th Cir. 2014).....	4
<i>Kyle Railways, Inc. v. Pac. Admin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 990 F.2d 513 (9th Cir. 1993).....	20
<i>Lockheed Martin Corp. v. Admin. Review Bd., U.S. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 717 F.3d 1121 (10th Cir. 2013) .....	4

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Louzon v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 718 F.3d 556 (6th Cir. 2013) .....	9, 10, 19, 21
<i>Marano v. Dep’t of Just.</i> , 2 F.3d 1137 (Fed. Cir. 1993) .....	4
<i>Massey v. Congress Life Ins. Co.</i> , 116 F.3d 1414 (11th Cir. 1997).....	12, 22
<i>Meyer Intellectual Properties Ltd. v. Bodum, Inc.</i> , 690 F.3d 1354 (Fed. Cir. 2012) .....	9, 11, 18, 21
<i>Mid-Am. Tablewares, Inc. v. Mogi Trading Co., Ltd.</i> , 100 F.3d 1353 (7th Cir. 1996) .....	9, 21
<i>O’Day v. McDonnell Douglas Helicopter Co.</i> , 79 F.3d 756 (9th Cir. 1996).....	25
<i>Osunde v. Lewis</i> , 281 F.R.D. 250 (D. Md. 2012) .....	18
<i>Peterson v. Corrections Corporation of America</i> , 2015 WL 5672026 (N.D. Fla. 2015).....	22
<i>Stella v. Town of Tewksbury, Mass.</i> , 4 F.3d 53 (1st Cir. 1993) .....	12
<i>Stroh v. Saturna Capital Corp.</i> , 746 F. App’x 639 (9th Cir. 2018).....	1, 16
<i>U.S. v. Ross</i> , 206 F.3d 896 (9th Cir. 2000).....	15
<i>Van Asdale v. Int’l Game Tech.</i> , 577 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	4
<i>Williams v. Rushmore Loan Mgmt. Servs. LLC</i> , No. 3:15CV673(RNC), 2017 WL 822793 (D. Conn. Mar. 2, 2017) .....	10
<i>Zokari v. Gates</i> , 561 F.3d 1076 (10th Cir. 2009) .....	12, 23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
STATUTES	
Sarbanes-Oxley, 18 U.S.C. § 1514A .....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 1514A(a)(1)(C).....	3, 17
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a) .....	23
Fed. R. Civ. P. 61.....	20
Fed. R. Evid. 103(d).....	23
Fed. R. Evid. 103(e).....	20
Fed. R. Evid. 104(a).....	23
Fed. R. Evid. 104(c) .....	23
